

No. 12-696

**In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, BREVARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Scott L. Knox, County Attorney
Counsel of Record
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Viera, Florida 32940
scott.knox@brevardcounty.us
(321) 633-2090 FBN 211291
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Brevard County, Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , Brevard County, Florida, in Support of Petitioner.....	1
Statement of Identity of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Interest in the Case	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	
Pre-meeting Prayer Should Be Upheld Under an "Intent and Realistic Effect" Test Derived From <i>Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York</i>	3
A. A Reconstituted Constitutional Test for Establishment.....	5
B. The Application of the Proposed <i>Walz</i> Intent and Effects Test to Pre-meeting Prayer Cases.....	11
1. The <i>Town of Greece</i> Case	11
2. <i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
C. The <i>Walz</i> Test Variation as Applied to Two Decided Creationism Cases	18
1. <i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	19
2. <i>McLean v. Arkansas Brd. of Education</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1255 (Ark E.D. 1982) ..	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	27
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) ..1, 6, 14	
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	passim
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).7	
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D. NY 2010).....	11, 13
<i>Grand Rapids School Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	13, 19
<i>Illinois Ex Rel. McCollum v. Board of Education of School Dist. No. 71, Champaign County</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	passim
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)5, 7, 8	
<i>McLean v. Arkansas Board of Education</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1255 (E.D. Ark 1982).....	passim
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County., Ga.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	3, 8, 16
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	8
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290	19
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	19
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	9

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	passim
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4.....	1
Other Authorities	
“How the Universe Works”, Narr. Mike Rowe, Discovery Communications, LLC, 2011.....	25
“Most Americans Say Religion is Losing Influence in U.S.”, <i>Gallup. Com</i> , http://www.gallup.com/poll/162803/americans-say-religion-losing-influence.aspx	28
“The Big Bang”, at 3/33 00:14, 1:24, <i>How the Universe Works</i> , Narr. Mike Rowe, Discovery Communications, LLC, 2011.....	25
Genesis chapter 1 (NIV).....	27
Hawking, Stephen, “The Beginning of Time”; http://www.hawking.org.uk/the-beginning-of-time.html	26
Lemley, Brad, April 2002, “Guth’s Grand Guess”, <i>DiscoverMagazine</i>	25
Matthew 22:15-21, (New King James Bible).....	11
McFadden, John Joe, <i>Quantum Evolution</i> , W.W. Norton & Company (2000) p. 195	24
Rosenblum, Bruce and Kuttner, Fred (2011-07-01), “Quantum Enigma: Physics Encounters Consciousness” (Kindle Locations 4140-4141)	24
Wheeler and Zurich (Editors), <i>Quantum Theory and Measurement</i> (1983) p. 209.....	24
